

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR DENVER METRO CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, ET AL., AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

JOHN F. WALSH
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1225 17th Street
Suite 2600
Denver, CO 80202
(720) 274-3135
john.walsh@wilmerhale.com

REGINALD J. BROWN
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
EMILY F. GOMEZ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COLORADO ANTI-DISCRIMINATION ACT REFLECTS THE VALUES OF THE COL- ORADO BUSINESS COMMUNITY	5
A. The Business Community’s Values And The CADA Help Colorado Attract Tal- ent And New Businesses	5
B. The Act Strengthens The Colorado Economy By Ensuring Certainty Of Service For Customers	11
C. Other States’ Experiences Demon- strate The Potential Economic Effect Of Undermining Colorado’s Climate Of Openness And Inclusivity.....	17
II. THE CADA’S BALANCE BETWEEN ANTIDISCRIMINATION PROTECTIONS AND FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS SHOULD BE MAINTAINED	19
A. Some Religious Accommodation Is Necessary, But Exempting Religiously Motivated For-Profit Enterprises Would Be Inappropriate	19
B. A Judicially Created Religious Excep- tion To The CADA Would Have A Deep Economic Impact On Colorado	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX: Additional Amici Curiae.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	20, 21, 22
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015).....	21, 23
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	13, 14
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	13, 14, 16
<i>Williams v. Department of Public Safety</i> , 369 P.3d 760 (Colo. App. 2015).....	21

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Act of May 29, 2008, § 6, 2008 Colo. Sess. Laws 1593.....	20
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title II, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000a–2000a-6 (2006 & Supp. 2010).....	13
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e–2000e-17 (2010).....	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601 (2017).....	16, 20, 21
S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amazon, <i>Amazon HQ2 RFP</i> (Sept. 7, 2017), available at https://images-na.ssl-images-amazon.com/images/G/01/Anything/test/images/usa/RFP_3_V516043504_.pdf	10
Amazon, <i>AmazonHQ2</i> , available at https://www.amazon.com/b?ie=UTF8&node=17044620011 (last visited Oct. 30, 2017)	10, 25
Badgett, M.V. Lee, et al, <i>Relationship Between LGBT Inclusion and Economic Development: An Analysis of Emerging Economies</i> , Williams Institute & USAID (Nov. 2014), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/lgbt-inclusion-and-development-november-2014.pdf	8
Bender, Andrew, <i>Indiana’s Religious Freedom Act Cost Indianapolis \$60 Million In Lost Revenue</i> , <i>Forbes</i> , Jan. 31, 2016, available at https://www.forbes.com/sites/andrewbender/2016/01/31/indianas-religious-freedom-act-cost-indianapolis-60-million-in-lost-revenue/#7f25c60b2e2a	17
<i>Best States for Business: Colorado</i> , <i>Forbes</i> , Nov. 2016, available at https://www.forbes.com/places/co/	7
Box, Lauren, Note, <i>It’s Not Personal, It’s Just Business: The Economic Impact of LGBT Legislation</i> , 48 <i>Ind. L. Rev.</i> 995 (2015)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brady, Erik, et. al., <i>If Arizona Bill Becomes Law, Will NFL Move Super Bowl?</i> , USA Today, Feb. 25, 2014, available at https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/nfl/2014/02/25/arizona-anti-gay-legislation-super-bowl-national-football-league/5821799/	12
Chen, Xinxiang, <i>Tolerance and Economic Performance in American Metropolitan Areas: An Empirical Investigation</i> , 26 Soc. F. 71 (2011), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/lgbt-inclusion-and-development-november-2014.pdf	8, 9
Cohn, Scott, <i>America’s Top 10 States for Business in 2017</i> , CNBC, July 11, 2017, available at https://www.cnbc.com/2017/07/11/americas-top-10-states-for-business-in-2017.html	7, 8, 9
<i>Colorado Small Businesses Oppose Denying Services to LGBT Customers Based on Religious Beliefs</i> , Small Business Majority (Dec. 15, 2016), available at http://www.smallbusinessmajority.org/sites/default/files/research-reports/121516-CO-RFRA-poll-report_0.pdf	7
Denver Metro Chamber Leadership Foundation, <i>How We Work</i> , available at http://denverleadership.org/how-we-work/ (last visited Oct. 30, 2017).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Denver Metro Chamber of Commerce, <i>Education and Workforce Committee</i> , available at https://denverchamber.org/policy/education-and-workforce-committee/ (last visited Oct. 30, 2017)	6
Denver Metro Chamber of Commerce, <i>Health and Wellness Committee</i> , available at https://denverchamber.org/policy/health-wellness-committee/ (last visited Oct. 30, 2017)	6
Denver Metro Chamber of Commerce, <i>Infrastructure Committee</i> , available at https://denverchamber.org/policy/infrastructure-committee/ (last visited Oct. 30, 2017).....	6
Denver Metro Chamber of Commerce, <i>Join the Chamber</i> , available at https://denverchamber.org/join/ (last visited Oct. 30, 2017)	5
Denver Metro Chamber of Commerce, <i>Member Benefits</i> , available at https://denverchamber.org/members/member-benefits/ (last visited Oct. 30, 2017)	5
Denver Relocation Guide, <i>Amazon Fulfillment Center in Aurora, CO Coming Soon</i> , available at http://www.denverrelocationguide.com/Amazon-Fulfillment-Center-in-Aurora-CO-Coming-Soon/ (last visited Oct. 30, 2017)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Denver Relocation Guide, <i>SyncHR Moves Headquarters to Denver, Creates Local Jobs</i> (July 20, 2016), available at http://www.denverrelocationguide.com/SyncHR-Moves-Headquarters-to-Denver-Creates-Local-Jobs/	25
Denver Relocation Guide, <i>Transamerica Adding 200 Jobs to Denver Location</i> , available at http://www.denverrelocationguide.com/Transamerica-Adding-200-Jobs-to-Denver-Location/ (last visited Oct. 30, 2017).....	25
Evans, Tim, <i>Angie’s List Cancelling Eastside Expansion Over RFRA</i> , Indianapolis Star, Mar. 28, 2015, available at http://www.indystar.com/story/money/2015/03/28/angies-list-canceling-eastside-expansion-rfra/70590738/	26
Horner, Scott, <i>Emmert Indicates RFRA Could Lead to Significant Changes for NCAA, Indiana</i> , Indianapolis Star, Mar. 30, 2015, available at http://www.indystar.com/story/sports/2015/03/30/ncaa-president-mark-emmert-concerns-about-rfra-remain/7066350/	12
<i>Inclusion Matters: The Foundation for Shared Prosperity</i> , World Bank (2013), available at http://siteresources.worldbank.org/EXTSOCIALDEVELOPMENT/Resources/244362-1265299949041/6766328-1329943729735/8460924-1381272444276/InclusionMatters_AdvanceEdition.pdf	8, 9, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Loder, Asjylyn, <i>Passive Migration: Denver Wins Big as Financial Firms Relocate to Cut Costs</i> , Wall Street Journal, July 26, 2017, available at https://www.wsj.com/articles/passive-migration-denver-wins-big-as-financial-firms-relocate-to-cut-costs-1501070404	25
McBride, Sarah & Laura E. Durso, <i>Indiana’s Religious Freedom Restoration Act is Bad for Business</i> , Center for American Progress (Mar. 31, 2015), available at https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/lgbt/news/2015/03/31/110232/indianas-religious-freedom-restoration-act-is-bad-for-business/	17
Michigan Department of Civil Rights, <i>Report on LGBT Inclusion Under Michigan Law</i> (2013), available at http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdcr/MDCR_Report_on_LGBT_Inclusion_409727_7.pdf	9, 12, 27
Rau, Alia, et al., <i>Arizona Gov. Jan Brewer Vetoes Senate Bill 1062</i> , The Republic, Feb. 26, 2014, available at http://archive.azcentral.com/news/politics/articles/20140226-arizona-jan-brewer-1062-statement.html	17
Texas Association of Business, <i>Keep Texas Open for Business: The Economic Impact of Discriminatory Legislation on the State of Texas</i> (2016), available at http://www.keptxopen.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/12/KTOB-Economic-Study.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Trubey, J. Scott, <i>Indiana Still Healing From Scars of RFRA</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Apr. 2, 2016, available at http://www.myajc.com/news/state—regional-govt--politics/indiana-still-healing-from-scars-rfra/f0lRpukhR4iD1XznoNkZYN/	9
United States Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts: Colorado</i> , available at https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/CO (last visited Oct. 30, 2017)	7, 24
